/& GerrLer-Ryan Inc
" TRANSMITTAL 45 October 30, 2002

Q}D G-R #385296

TO: Mz, James Brownell CC: Ms. Karen Streich

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deannal. Harding cdifity Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator Alameda ty #9-6991

Gertler-Ryan Inc. NOV 2 0 2002 2920 Castro Valley Boulevard

6747 Sierra Court, Suite ] Castro Valley, California

Dublin, California 94568 Environmental Heatlth

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 October 23, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Second Quarter - Event of June 8, 2002 and
Third Quarter - Event of September 13, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring medifications for the nex1 event prior to Nevember 13, 2002, a whlch ume the
ﬁnal report will be distributed to the following:

ce:  Mr, Amir Gholami, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmenta) Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Region. 1515 Clay Siree1, Oakland, CA 94612
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Enclosures

trans/9-6991-ks ’
6747 Sierra Court Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 +« (925) 551-755%5



WAl Gerrier-Ryan Inc

October 23, 2002
G-R Job #385296
Ms. Karen Streich
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Second Quarter Event of June 8, 2002
Third Quarter Event of September 13, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling events performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) a1 the referenced site. Al) field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Siandard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (atiached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the atached Table 1. Potentiometric Maps are included as Figures 1 and 2.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

(W /-‘” LLid
-FoR -

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Douglks J.

Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map - June 8, 2002

Figure 2: Potentiometric Map - Sepiember 13, 2002

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Attachments:  Swandard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Documnent and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, S_uite«.l. e Dublin, California 94568 +« (225) 551-7555
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F EXPLANATION
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts
_ Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
_ Castro Valley, California

WELL 1D/

TOC GWF, DTW TPH-D TPH-G I T E X MTBF, TOG
DATE () {msl) 3] (oM {rph) (pph) (pph) re?). {pph) (pph) (rph)
MW.1
10/08/91 169.30 158.20 S0 - 230 45 <05 0.9 9.1 - <5.000
11/04/M 169,30 158.27 o - 40 120 < <05 6.1 .
12/04/01 169.30 158.25 11.05 170 <50 19 <05 <05 <05 - <5,000
06/05/92 169.30 158.26 1. <50 100 26 0.6 0.5 1.0 . L
10/27/92 169.30 158.20 - 11.10 54 <50 L <05 <ns <05 -
12430492 16930 = - 1 <50 24 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/27/93 169.30 158.67 .63 - - - - ; ] )
03/05/93 169.30 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <n.S <0S <0.5 - -
0317193 169.30 158.59 10,71 - . - - ] - )
06/18793 169.30 158.29 1n.m <50 <50 0.6 <05 <05 <15 -
09/28/93 169.30 157.35 - 11.95 <50 <50 08 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
1230103 169,30 158.34 10.96 <50 <50 8.5 0.5 <05 <0.5 -
04107194 169.30 158.49 10.81 <10 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - -
05/31/94 169.30 158,38 10,92 <50 <50 10 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
00723194 169.30 158.40 10.90 <50 <50 1.3 <05 <0.5 <0.5 . -
11/30/04 16920 . 15876 10.54 570° <50 R0 <5 <0.5 <h.5 -
03/30/95 160.30 © 158.60 10.70 1a' <50 <0.5 <5 <05 <0.5 - -
06/06/95 169.30 158.38 10,92 570" 61 15 <05 <05 <0.5 -~
09/25/05 160.30 158,30 11.00 550" <50 47 <05 <n.5 <05 - -
12/28/95 169.30 158.50 10.80 330’ 72 9.1 0.65 <03 <0.5 6.0 -
03/05/96 169,30 159.20 10.10 780" <50 78 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
09/13/96 169.30 158.28 1102  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/19/96 169.30 158.08 11.22 - - - - - - - -
03/20197 169.30 158.40 10,90 150" <50 22 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 -
0627197 169.30 158.27 11.03 - —- - - - - -
019/19/97 169.30 158.34 10,96 - - - - - - - -
12105197 169.20 158.62 10,68 - - - - - - - -
03/31/98 169.30 158.67 10.63 760' <50 6.7 <05 <05 <0.5 <25 -
06/19/98 169.30 159.62 9.68 - - - - - - - -
08/13/08 169.30 157.67 11.63 - - - . - - -
1211708 169.30 158.25 11.05 - S - - - - - -
031999 169,30 158.35 10.95 800’ 124 148 <05 <0.5 <05 6.49/<2.5" -
 0.6901 XISWIBE206 ' 1 As of 00/13/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitaring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Scrvice Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

WELL, 1V TOC GWE DTW TPHD TPH-G R T F X MTBE TOG
DATE, () (msh) () (pph) {pph) {prh) {pph) (pph) (pph) (pph) (pph)
MW.1 (cont)
06/23/% 169.30 15823 1107 - . - ] . . . )
09/16/99 169.30 15841 1089 N . . . ) i ~
12/16/99 169.30 15846 1084 - . - . . . . .
03/02/00 169.30° 158.83 10.47 2.300' 155 10.4 <05 <05 <05 10.3 -
06/30/00 169.30 150.04 10.26 - - - . . .
09/30/00 NP 16930 158.30 11.00 I - - . - - - .-
12/19/00 169.30 158.44 10.86 . . . . - . .
03/13/01 NP 169.30 158.45 10.85 .M 50.4 450 0.553 n.522 2.10 1.65 .
06/12/01 16030 158.28 1.02  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - .
0H1R01 169.30 15823 1.07  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - . . . . .
12717401 169.30 15850 1071 SAMPLED ANNUALLY . - . . . .
03/21/02 169,30 158,54 10.76 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
06/08/02 169.30 15833 1097  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - . . - .
09/13/02 169.30 15828 1102 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - . . . L "
MW.2 . .
10/08/91 169.15 157.20 11.95 - 110 5.1 1.1 n.8 26 -
11119191 169.15 15740 1175 - 120 " 1.1 <05 17 - .
12/04/91 169.15 15735 - 11.80 130 440 0 2.5 <0.5 52 - -
060502 - 169.15 15735 . 1180 130 80 13 0.5 <05 10 - .
1027192 169.15 15705 1200 1o 54 13 NS <05 <0.5 - -
1213092 169.15 - . 92 180 0 <05 <05 1.0 - -
01/27/93 169.15 15824 . 109 .- - . - - - -- -
03/05/93 169,15 - - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 0.5 <05 -
0317193 169.15 15826 1089 - ) - - . - - - -
06/18/91 169.15 15740 1174 <50 <50 - 14 <05 <05 <1.5 - -
09/28/93 169.15 157.97 1118 <50 <50 06 <05 <05 <15 - -
12/30/93 169.15 15834 2100 <50 <50 0.9 <05 <05 <05 e
04107194 169,15 15840 1075 <10 <50 <05 05 <05 <05 - -
05/31/94 169.15 158.35 10.80 <50 <50 0.5 <05 0.5 <n.5 -
0912394 169.15 15750 .. 1165 120 <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - .
- 1 ' , As of 09/13/02

9-6991.x1s/B185296




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Bouolevard
Castro Valley, California

TOC ]

WELL 1D/ GWE  DIW TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTRE TOG
DATE () (msh) ) (rrh) (pph) (rrk) ) id) {rph) /il (pph) {rph)
MW.2 (cont)

11730/94 169.15 15841 1074 570" 55 29 <0.5 14 0.04 . .
03130195 169.15 158,25 “10.90 420' 91 45 <0.5 3R <05 - .
0606195 169.15 157.73 11.42 410' <50 <05 . <05 <05 <0.5 . ;
0925195 169.15 157.52 11.63 220' <50 <08 <05 <05 <0.5 -
1 2/28/95 16915 157.98 a7 120' <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <0 5.000 ;
03/05/96 46915 159.00 . 10.06 860" <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 10,000 -
0971796 169.15 15737 IR 1300 1.100 25 <10 <10 <10 20,000 -
12/19/96 169.15 158.30 1085  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY ; . - )
03120197 169.15 157.75 11.40 190" 2400 <10 <10 46 <10 6,200 -
06/27/97 169,15 157.35 11.80 - - - - . - -
09119197 169.15 157.43 1.72 60" <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 280 -
12/08/97 169.15 158,27 10.88 - - - - . - ]
0331798 169.15 158.46 10,69 220! 1o 0 0,74 0.74 0.59 1.000 -
06/19/98 169.15 159.31 9.84 - - - - ; - - ;
08/31/98 169.15 157.43 1.72 380" <100 3.4 <t <10 <1.0 980 ;
12/17/98 169.15 157.60 11.55 . - - . - - 480 -
03/19/99 169.15 158.63 10.52 107 <250 12.7 <25 <25 <25 1,040/219" -
06/23/99 169.15 159.61 9.5 - - - - -
09716/99 169.15 157.54 -~ 11,61 84.9 <100 <l <t <1.0 <10 216 -
12/16/99 169.15 157.86 11,29 - - - - - - - -
H3102/00 169.15 158.70 10.45 <50 R4.8 21.5 <05 <05 0.636 413 .
06/30/00 169.15 159.08 10.07 - - - - - - -
09/30/00 NP 16015 157.54 11.61 100" <50 <0.50 0.57 <0.50 Lo 2,800 -
12/19/00 169.15 158,04 1,11 - - - - - - - -
03113701 NP 16915 158.22 10.93 .M 179 1.6 2.01 0856 1.66 1.290 -
06712/01 : 169.15 157.52 11.63 - - - - - - = -
097 18/01 NP 160.15 1510 11,78 100 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 670 -
12417101 169.15 - 15829 1086 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY ; ; - ; )
321102 169.15 158.16 . 1099 SO s <hs0 <0.50 <0.50 <1 350 -
- 06MRH2 - 169.15 15752 - 1163}  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -

__nye: 160.15 . 157.50° . - 1165 200 S0 - <b50 - <50 <0.50 <1.8 260 -

6991 xl/NI85296 ) 3 As of 09/13/02




Tahle |
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Scrvice Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

WELL 1T/ TOC GWE DTW TPH.D TPH.G B T E X MTRE TOG
DATE ™ ) - (p oph) eh__ ph) (eph) (erh) (erh) (erh) (et ‘
MW.1 '

10408791 169.11 160.84 8.27 - R1 19 0.7 08 14 B i
11704/ ' 169,11 158,26 10.85 . A0 <0.5 <ML.5 <n.5 <05 . N
1 204/91 169.11 158.06 11.05 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5

0805792 169.11 157.96 115 170 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5 - -
100127192 169,11 157.51 11,60 120 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12130192 169.11 - - 170 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 05 - .
0112793 169,11 160.00 o0t - - - - - -

03/05/03 169.11 - . - - - - . .
0317193 160.11 159.16 9.95 - - - - . . . -
06/18/93 169.11 158,22 - 10.89 <50 <50 <05 <0.3 <05 <15 - -
09728/03 16911 15949 0,62 <50 <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 - -
12/30/93 169.11 15980 9.31 <50 <50 <0.5 <5 <5 <05 - -
04/07/94 169,11 16030 8.81 <0 <50 <).5 <05 0.5 <05 -- --
0531194 169,11 160.21 8.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <015 <05 -- -
09/23/94 169.11 158.48 10,63 <50 <50 <0.5 <0§ <N.§ <05 - -
11/30/94 169.11 160.19 292 - . - - - - - -
03/30/95 169.11 16001, . 010 200/ <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
06/06/5 169,11 158.79 10.12 150 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <N.5 - -
09/25/95 16901 15811 - 1100 260' <50 <05 <05 <05 <n.S - -
1212895 169,11 15896 1015 200’ <250 <25 <25 <25 <25 1.400 -
12/17/98 169,11 15886  10.25 130' <250 <25 . <15 <2.5 <25 62.000 -
03/19/99 169.11 159.37 9.74 139" - <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 5,650/5,850" -
06723199 169,11 158.40 10.71 61.6' <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 6,700 -
09/16/99 169.11 15744 11.67 122 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 1910 -
12/16/99 169.11 158.79 10.32 - - - - - 5850 -
122000 169.11 15891 1020 9%68' 652 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,790 -
03/02/00 169.11 16026 B.8S S0 . <0 <05 <0.5 .S <0.5 5,600 -

063000 169.11 15881 1030 <50 60’ <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 1,300 -
09/30/00 - NP 169.11 158.07 11.04 - 150° s <13 <1.3 <13 8,200 -
12/19/00 NP 169.1 15906 . 1005 M <1.000 <10 <10 <10 <10 4,600 .
03/13/01 NP 160.11 159.76 9.35 S 284 0.601 1.00 <0.500 1.27 3.670 .
06/12/01 NP 169.11 15808 . 1103 <50 140” 67 © <N50 <0.50 <0.50 2.600 -

' - Aol 09713102

96991 xls/HI85206 - 4




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
" Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Bonlevard
Castro Valley, California

WELT 1D/ TOC GWE DIw TrH-D TPHG [ T E X MTRE TOG
DATE. @) (msl) ) {pph) (pph) (oph) (prb) {pph) (prh) (prb) (Pph)
MW.2A (cont)
00/18/01 NP 16011 157.96 1,15 100 240 <0150 <050 <050 <15 1200 -
121170 169.11 159.22 0.89 270 55 <f.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 930 -
032102 169.11 159.38 271 200 190 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <t.5 2,600 -
/ORI 169,11 158.21 10.50 110 1o <050 <050 <50 <15 2,200 -
0102 169.11 158.26. 10.88 <50 <50 <050 <0.50 <0,50 <1.§ 650 -
MwW.-4
10727192 169.18 157,79 11.39 <50 <50 <0.5 0.6 ns 43 - .
12/30/92 169.18 159.05 10.13 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <5 <N.5 -
01721193 169,18 160.00 9.00 - . - . - . . .
0305093 160.18 - - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -- .
0M17193 169.18 159.28 2,90 - - . - - . . -
0671891 169.18 158.50 10.68 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <1.5 - -
09/28/3 169.18 159.82 9.36 <50 <50 0.5 <05 <05 <15 - -
12130093 169.18 159.91 9.27 <50 <50 <015 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
04/07/94 169,18 160.37 8.81 <10 <50 0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 .
05/31/94 169.18 160,27 2.0 <50 <50 <05 <5 <N <05 - -
09723404 169.18 158.79 10,39 <50 <50 <0.5 <5 <05 <15 - -
11430/94 169,18 160.08 9.10 58’ <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 -
03730195 169.18 160.66 R.52 61 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
06/06/95 160.18 158.70 10.48 - <50 <50 <05 05 <05 <05 - -
00/25/05 169.18 158.38 10,80 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.5 - -
1212805 169.18 159,23 995 <50 <50 <0.5 <D.5 0.5 N5 99 --
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED '
MW.§
10/27/92 167.41 157.46 . 9,95 <50 74 <05 <N.§ 0.6 7.1 - .
12730602 167.41 158.21 9.20 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <5 . -
01127193 167.41 157.80 9.61 - - - - - - -
03/05/03 167.41 - - <50 <50 <05 0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - -
§ As of 09/13/02

9-6991._x1s/#385296




Table |
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Scrvice Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castrn Valley, Calilornia

WELL 1y TOC GWE - DTW TPH-D TPH-G n N E X MTRE TOG
DATE ___() R ./ yr.) (pph) (rph) fpph) (rph) {prh) (rpk) (ph)  (pph)
MW-5 (cont) 3 _

03717103 167.41 157.90 . 9.51 . - - - - - -- -
06718193 167.41 - 157.56 9.85 <50 <50 <N.5 <05 <0.5 <N.5 -

09728793 167.41 157.55 . 9.86 <50 <50 NS <0.§ <05 <1.5 - -
12/30/93 167.41 157.08 1033 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/07/94 167.41 157.69 9.72 <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - .-
05/31794 : 167.41 157.68 9,73 <50 <50 <05 <03 <05 <05 . -
09/23/94 167.41 157.56 9.85 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.§ - -
11730/ 167.41 157.73 9,68 79’ <50 <05 <05 <n.§ <N.s - -
037305 167.41 157279 9g2 . <50 <50 <05 0.5 <05 <05 - -
06/06/95 167.41 157.55 0.86 <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - -
09/25/95 167.41 157.56 985 <0 . <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - -
12128195 167.41 157.67 9,74 <50 . <50 <n.5 <05 <05 <05 <2.5 -

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW.§
10127792 166.46 153.92. . 1254 <50 600 2 22 24 130 - -
12/30/92 166.46 156.26. - - 10.20 470 1,700 170 16 46 160 - -
01727193 166.46 15644 10.02 - - - - - - -

03/05/03 166.46 - - 150 480 76 0.0 21 7.1 - -
03/17/923 166.46 155.79 10.67 - - - - . - -

06/18/93 166.46 15463 -« 1183 51 - 240 37 14 29 18 - -
09728/93 166,46 15490 1156 120 150 1 12 1.3 43 - -
12/30/93 166.46 15481 1165 290 680 77 5.1 5.5 13 - : -
04/07/94 16646  155.34 .12 <10 100 24 29 1.9 RD - :
05/31/94 166.46 - - - - - - - - -
09/23/94 166.46 15505 1141 - : - - - - - - . --
11730/94 166.46 156.58  ~  9.88 1507 320 49 0.58 14 12 - -

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

* i . As ol 0D/13/02

9-6091,x1s/#385296




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valiey Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

WELL 1D/ T0C GWE DTW TPH-D TPU-G " T . X MTRF. TOG
DATE () (msl)_ ) {pph) _(pph) {pph) (pph) (rph) {pph) i) (pph)
MW.7
00725195 16880 157.20 11.60 1.400" 220 0.79 <05 067 <01.5 - -
12728195 168.80 158.14 10,66 590' <50 <5 <{1.5 <15 <05 <25 -
03/05/96 168,80 159.74 - 206 ' 1.400 <10 <10 a7 <10 5,300 .
06/27/96 168,80 157.27 11.53 630" <2500 <25 <28 <25 <25 14,000 -
091306 168,80 156.88 11.92 1,400 1,100 .26 <10 24 <0 20.000 -
12119196 168.80 158.29 10.51 1,100° <5.000 <50 <50 <50 <50 12.000 ]
03120097 168,50 157.84 10.96 1.600" <1.000 <10 <10 <10 <10 2,100/2,000" ]
0627197 168.80 157.02 17 1600’ . 2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 11.000 -
09119/97 168.80 156.87 115 1.000" <1,000 15 <10 <10 <10 13,000 -
12/05607 168.R0 158.40 10,40 1.100" 2,100 47 2.7 R <25 15.000 .
03/31/98 168.80 158.89 9.91 780" A0 40 0.61 2.2 <05 <25 .
06/19/08 168.80 159.00 9.7 480" 1.100 16 <10 17 <10 12.000 -
OR/31/98 16880 15701 11.69 s580' <500 350 22 <50 <5.0 47.000 -
12717/98 168.80 157.70 110 970 1.800 <10 <10 24 <10 13,000/14.000" -
03/19/90 168,80 158.51 10.20 615' 1,280 <5.0 5.0 16.3 <5.0 2,2402,910" -
016/23/99 16880 157.25 1155 1.240' <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 18.000 -
0016/99 168.80 157.31 11.49 2230 <5.000 <50 <50 <50 <50 13,700 -
12/16/99 168.80 158.27 " 10.53 973’ 1.330 <10 f.44 14 517 10,800
03/02/00 168.80 159.25 9.55 880" 1.980 S 7.22 <5.0 6.11 <5.0 4,230
06/30/00 168.80 157.68 .12 6207 2,500 6.0 8.5 16 72 6,900 -
09/30/00 NP 16880 157.23 11.57 1,600° 1,700" 750 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 7.300 -
12/19/00 168.80 158.26 10.54 1,100" 1.800" <10 <10 <10 <10 4,900 -
03713401 16880 15874 . - 1006 1,500 1470 .34 5.00 6.08 2.69 2,920 -
06/12/01 168.80 15745 11.35 o™ 920" 260 42 9.7 28 4,500 -
09/18/01 168.80 156.87 11,93 3,000 2,000 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <15 5.300 -
121710 16R.80 157.99 10,81 7.000 1,700 <5.0 <(1.5_() 7.1 <1.5 4,100 -
03121402 168.80 158.56 10,24 13,000 3.200 <50 <0.50 24 <15 980 i
06208702 168.80 157.32 11.48 3,500 1,500 36 <050 8.5 <15 2,800 -
001302 168.80 15702 - 11.78 2,400 1,200 18 <10 28 <15 3,300 -
As of 09/13/02

9.6001 . xIs/#385296




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Bovlevard
Castro Valley, California

WELL 1D/, TOC

GWE T DTW TPH-T} TPH-G R T F, X MTRE TOCG
DATE (fr) (ms) . Gr) (pph) {ph) (pph) (pph) (pph) (rpb) (pph) (rph)
TRIP BLANK
10/08/01 - -- - - <50 <05 <005 0.5 <05 ) ]
11/0a101 - - - - <50 <05 <nS <05 <05 ..
roam - - - <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
06/05/92 - - - - <0 05 S <05 05 - .
12/30/92 -- - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <$ - .
01727193 - - - <50 - - - - - - -
03/05/93 - - - - <50 <05 <hs 0.5 <05 - ]
03/17/93 . . . - ) ] ) ) ) ) -
06/18/93 - - - . <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - .
09/28/93 - - - - <50 <05 5 <05 <05 - .
1230193 - - : - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - .
04/07/94 - - - - <50 <05 0.5 <05 0.5 . -
05/31/94 - - _ - - <50 <5 <N.S <05 <0.5 . )
09/23/94 -~ _— - - <50 <0.S <5 <0.5 <N.5 - -
11730794 - - - - <50 <05 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/30/95 - _— - - <50 0.5 s <05 <05 -
06/06/95 - - . <50 <05 0.5 <0.5 <05 . -
00/25/95 - - - <50 <f.5 <05 <0.5 <N.§ - -
12/28/95 - - R - <50 <0.5 C<0s <0.5 0.5 - -
03/05/96 - - - - <50 N5 <05 <5 <05 - -
06/27/96 - -- .- - _ <50 : N5 <0.5 <N.5 <0.5 -- -
19/13/96 . -- - ¥ - - <50 <0.5 «<N.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
1219/96 -- -- : - -- <50 <0.5 <N 0.5 <05 <2.5 -
03120097 - . - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <25 .
06/27/97 ' - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <25 .
09/19/97 - - : - . <50 <05 <5 <15 <0.5 <2.5 .
12/05/97 - - ' - . <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 .
03/31/98 - - ' - . <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <03 <25 -
06/19/9% - - - -- <50 <05 <N.5 <05 <05 <2.5 --
0R/11/98 ' - - - - <50 <05 <5 <05 <05 <2.5 -
03/19/99 . - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <N.5 <05 <2.0 -
09/16/99 - - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <25 -

' As af 09713/02

9-6091 x1s/4385206




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table |

Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

WELT, 1D/ TOC GWE DTW. TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTRE TOG

DATE @) o msl) () (pph} (pph) (pph) (ph) {rph) (pph) {pph) (pph)

TRIP BLANK (cont)

12/16/99 -- - - . <50 <h 5 0.5 <5 0.5 <2.5 -

12/20/9 - - -- - <50 <5 <0.5 <05 <05 <2.5 -

03/02/00 - . - - <50 <15 N5 <0.5 <5 <25 -

0630100 - . ; - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <25 -

00/30/00 - . . - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -

12/19/00 - - - - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -

03/ 13/01 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 0,534 <0.500 1.25 <0.500 -

06712/ - - - - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5

09/18/01 - . - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <t§ <25 -

on |

12117/ - - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <050 <15 <2.8

0321102 - R - - - <50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.8

060802 L Ll - - . <50 <050 <050 <0.50 <18 <28 -

0971302 - - - - <50 <h.5h <h.50 <0.50 <1.8 <28 .

b . ————— A
9.6991 .xIsW3IE296 9 As of 09/13/02




: Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boutevard
Castro Valley, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to Tune 30, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services. Tnc.

TOC = Top of Casing . _ TPH-G = Total Pclr_oléum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Total Oil and Grease

(ft.) = Feet B = Renzene (ppb) = Pants per hillion

GWE = Grottndwater Elevation . T = Toluene ' . -- = Not Measured/Net Analyzed
(msh = Mean sea level ‘ E = Ethylhenzenc NP = No Purge

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes ) QA = Quality Assurance

TPH-D = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Dicscl MTBE = Mecthyl tertiary buty! ether

1 s e . : ;
Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentilicd hydrocarbon.

Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarhon and weathered diesel.

Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diese! mix + discrete peaks.

Lahoratory report indicates unidentificd hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Lahoratory report indicates this sample was anatyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time,
Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks,

2

k]

Laboratory report indicates pasoline C6-C12,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C186,

Lahoratory report indicates diesel C9-C24 + unidentified hydrocarhons <C16.
Confirmation rn, ,

Insufficient water to obtain sample for TPH-D,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C17.

L ' As of 09/1 102

9-6991.x1s/#385296




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Genler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior 10 analysis by the analyical Jaboratory. Prior 1o sample collection, the 1ype
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior 1o sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured 10 the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collecied with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collecied and prior 1o sampling. each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of waler vsing pre-cleaned pumps (stack. suction, Grundfos). or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a2 minimum of three imes during the
purging. Purging continuves unti} these parameters stabilize. '

Groundwater samples are collecied using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
wransferred frorn the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the Jaboratory is
instrucied 10 preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled 1o include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
coliecior’s initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transpon to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field. all samples are maintained under chain of cusiody until delivered
10 the laboratory. -

The chain of custody document includes the job number, 1ype of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personne] and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A ]abd;a:iory Supp]ied ltrip blank accompﬁniés-each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by WM to McKiwrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

NACalifornisVorme\chevron- SGP. ) 000



CHE VRON SERVICE STATION #9-6991
Castro Valley, CA.

SECOND QUARTER MONITORING & SAMPLING B
| EVENT |
Of June 8, 2002



Wal Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron/Texaco #9-6991 Job Number: 385296
Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd. Event Date: b-8-
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: T
1
well 1D w- | well Condition: 0 'y_
Well Diameter  (3/4") 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth 1.bo  ft Thickness: €~  #. (product/water): O gal
Depthto Water _ 1. ft. Volume 3a'=002 12004  2=017 3-038
Factor (VF} 4"=0.66 5% 1.02 = 150 12 580
| \h» xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Purge Disposabie Bailer ‘ Sampling  Disposable Bailer
Equipment:  giainiess Steel Bailer Equipment:  pressure Bailer
w Stack Pump M Discrete Bailer

Suction Pump Other:

Grundfos

Other:
Start Time (purge): / Weather Conditions: | SV |
Sample Time/Date: '! Water Color: L~ Odor;
Purging Flow Rate: gpm.  Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: 4 gal.

Time : Volume H Conductivity ' Temperature DO, ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) (CIF) (malL) (mv)
yd

e

. / :am

—

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID | {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE]| LABORATORY ANALYSES

mw- | xvoaviall  YES | / HCL LANCASTER TPH-G/BFEXMTBE
A Z
Z 4
yd pd
/ V4
7. T
COMMENTS: ‘Mo To £D ouLY

AddReplaced Lock: Add/Reptaced Plug: Size:




" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

FIELD DATA SHEET

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/Facility #: Chevron/Texaco #9-6991 Job Number: 385296
Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Bivd. Event Date: 6~ F.o
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: e
Well ID MW. D Well Condition: o\
Well Diameter 3/4" 1 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth .25 & Thickness: ©- # (poductwaler) € gal,
Depthto Water __ 1. &3 ft Volume 34002 1'=004  2'=017 3= 0.3
Factor (VF) 45066 5102 6= 150 12°= 580
Mh *WF = x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling  Disposable Bailer
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment:  pressure Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
wia Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos
Other:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: Sid e
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: /" Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: /S gal
Time Volume - H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P («mhos/cm) (C/F) (mg/L) (mv)
LABORATORY INFORMATION '
SAMPLE ID | (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- ) xvoavial]  YES ~~ HCL LANCASTER TPRGBTEXMTBE
)4 Z
) Z
i .
7 4
w T h
COMMENTS: MONITORLY oty
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienvFacility #: Chevron/Texaco #9-6991 Job Number: 385296
Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd. Event Date: G-
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: £~
Well ID MW- 3 Weli Condition: Jo'g_'
well Diemeter  3/4™/ 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth 1L ;:\ ft. Thickness: © fi. (productiwater). g gal.
Depthto Water __ 10 .40 fu Volume 34=002 1=004 2017  3=038
Factor (VF) =066 5102 6= 150 12°= 5.80

5 . c‘ F_,0 L = I, I X3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: , 32 gal.

Purge Disposabie Bailer n Sampling  Disposable Bailer
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment: pregoyre Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other: _ O30 Caven
Grundfos
Other: P1» GajLta
Start Time {purge): 23 Z Weather Conditions: - St 'Y
Sample Time/Date: _3:4{ / 6-§.0).  Water Color: CLOU DY |\LT. Bl Odor: VD
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Descriplion; SLIMHTLIY St
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperaiure D.Q. ORP
(2400 fr.) (gal.) pH (umhosicm) (00 (JF) (mofL) Py
11
20

: LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID | (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES

MW- 4 A  xwvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GBTEX/MTBE
2 BeBFy | w »P u TPu-o
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: AddfReplaced Plug: Size:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciiity #: Chevron/Texaco #9-6991 Job Number. 385296
Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd. Event Date: G680y
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler; 1
L3
Well ID MW- r_'). Well Condition: o'k
Well Diameter _ 3/4"/ 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth (9.8 Thickness: O~ £ (productiwater): o gal
DepthtoWater _ | [. 4§ . Volume 34*=002 1"=0.04  2=017  3=-038
Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=102 6= 150 12"= 580
ﬁ- gb xVF ., l?’ =_|. Lll x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: g e k gal.
Purge Disposable Bailer / Sampling  Disposable Bailer Y
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment: Pressure Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos
Qther:
Start Time (purge): _ 1% Y| Weather Conditions: SuwY

Sample Time/Date: 3. 14 / {-8.00

Water Color: sz:ﬁhﬂfz&zt Odor: T

Purging Flow Rate: _pfa  gpm. Sediment Description: :_.'1-5. sty
Did well de-water? D If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/om) %100 (OF) (mgiL) (mv)
1-<23 1.8 ANL Sk ap-o
v 0 3.0 .20 U453 iq.4
207 4.0 N.22. 4638 19.L
— — — e ——
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD | (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 1] | @ xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE
Sk ANgEAS| o NP " TPO-D
COMMENTS:

paoficpiced o) v

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




Chevron California Region Analysis Reques

horatories use only

4 y Mizﬂramrles | acct. . (0908 Sampf: ;:m?‘:g ‘g.; 0757 SCRit:
O 6 |002 —0 f ' : . Analyses Requested

Faciity #2-6991 Job #385296 Globel ID#T0600100324 | Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Site Addres2920 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY, CA LR . & L'ggﬁf"ale
- (-3 - 3 =
Chavron p“:(aren Streich Lead Consultant: DELTA/G-R p é S = H;80, 0O = Other
ConsultanyOffice: G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 24l 12w |2 D J value reporting needed
Consultant Prj. MgFX€anna L. Harding (Deanna@grinc.com) cé ”E g % % ' | DE‘&*J.LT:?QJ%"E%%‘S:.?:&‘SEJL”"S
Consultant Phone 925'551 -7555 - Fa!¢ #: 925'551 -7899 "E g % 8 ;D 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: rRAMVE, TEAwsdA) % = g |= [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
per 2 £ el 7 g E E g |2 § a [ Confirm all hits by 8260
Service Order #: [CJNon SAR: g C|1Fi= w {in § &
Date Tme | €| Elz g (9 3 é 2 |3 3 |o % [ORun____ oxy s on highest hit
Saimple Identification _ Collacted | Collegled | © 1 O alz I5|° | |E E E [ @ ORun____ oxyson all hits
374 6. - n- (a2 Q_ X Comments / Remarks
Mw -3 - 1w | X S XX X
X v | IS |xfxlX

Mw- 3| [ b

Y e 0

Rérinqm{bfd t-:i: X ‘L T

Turnarayhd Time Reqﬁested (TAT) (please circle) _
w 72 hUUl' 48 hour Relinquishéd by:- Refolyad I;;’ Datd Time
, 4 day 5 day ‘ _ )e . b4poz |l 320
 Re 3 g W) Receivyd by: Date Time
Data Package Options {plaase circle if required) y A \ / lg arre 6' ,0 4!

QC Summary Type | —Full dact
Received by: te | Tim
Type VI (Raw Data)  [JCoelt Deliverable not neaded Relinquished B ¢ ., Y /379 ]

by Commerdial Camler: ¢/ ,
i ' UPS FedEx er M
Disk S Temperature Upon Recelpt 1 ~3.5¢ Custody Seals Intact? (/'Yes) No

WIP (RWQCB) -

Lancaster Laboratorles, Inc.. 2425 New Hoftand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 3460 Rev. 7/30/01
Coplas: White and yallow should accompany sarmples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the cllent.



. Analysis Report

Where quality is a science.

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco R RN

6001 Bollinger Canyon R 14310 =~ ! -
San Ramon CA 94583

925-842-8582

Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, FA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 810643. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, June 11,
2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-020608 NA Water 3833075
MW-3-W-020608 Grab  Water ‘ 3833076
MW.7-W-020608 Grab  Water 7 3833077
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles. ' - _

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Aun: Deanna L. Harding

Questions? Contact your Clicm Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300. :

Respectfully Submitted,

Elizabeth A. Smith
| Senjor Chemist

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBEER 2925 New Holland Pike
f PO Box 12425
[ Lancaster, FA 17605-2425 : ..
£ 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 - 2276 Rev. 9/11/00




alysis Report

} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a scrence.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3833075
Collected:06/08/2002 00:00 Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 06/11/2002 08:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/20/2002 at 16:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/21/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
QA-T-020608 NA Water
Facility# 96951 Job# 385296 GRD
2920 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD TO600100324 QA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysie Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO ~ Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constitvents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wags performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021)
00776 Benzene . 71-43-2 . R.D. 0.50 ' ug/l 1
00777 ‘Toluene ) 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 : ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A pite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis -pilution
No. Analysie Name Method Trial# Date and Time Eknalyst Factor
D172% TPH-GRQ - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/12/2002 14:11 Linda C Pape 1
. - Method . ’
08214 BTEX, MTBE ‘(80217) SW-846 B8021B b 06/12/2002 14:11 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOR Water Prep . EW-846 S5030B i 06/12/2002 14:11 Linda C Pape : n.a.
=]_aboratory MelhodDetecﬁHif‘ﬂ?h}P 't&rget detection limit

N.D.=Not ' Hol nd Pl

Lancasler 23 1?605 2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. ©/11/G0



4'} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 0of 2
Lancaster Laboratoriee Sample No. WW 3833076
Collected:06/08/2002 15:41 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 06/11/2002 08:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/20/2002 at 16:30 €001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/21/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-3-W-020608 Grab Water
Facility# 56891 Job# 385296 GRD
2920 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD T0600100324 MW-3
M&EQB3
As Received
CAT ) Ae Received Method Dilutien
No. - analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 110. 50. ug/1 1
hccording to the Califormia LUFT Protocel, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel o0il reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precigion and accuracy at a batch level.
01728 TPH-GRO - Maters
01730 TPH-GROC - Waters n.a. 110. 50. ug/1 1
The repcrted concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD- sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B0Z21)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 ¢ N.D. - 0.50 ug/1 i
06777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl” Ether 1634-04-4 2,200. . 2.5 ’ UG L. 5.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD ' s
was performed to demonstyate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Labeoratory Chronicle
CAT ' Analysis Dilutior
No. Analysis Name Method Trial% Date and Time Analyst Pactor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 06/13/2002 22:25 Tracy A Cole 1
Organics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 66/13/2002 06:24 Linda C Pape 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 06/13/2002 05:17 Linda C Pape 5

#=Laboratory Melhgecﬁﬁmﬁﬁﬁ@ﬁgcl detection Jimit
: i 0 £Be Beporting Limit
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a screnice,

Lancaster Laberatories Sample No. WW 3833076
Collected:06/08/2002 15:41 by FT

Submitted: 06/11/2002 08:30

Reported: 06/20/2002 at 16:30

Discard: 07/21/2002

MW-3-W-020608 Grab Waterx
Facility# 56991 Job# 385286 GRD

2920 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD TO&00100324 MW-3

M&083

pazls BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 BO21B 1

0ilae GC VOB Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1
© D7003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1

i
12 Hm ®hrget detection limit
fung Limit

Lancaster, PA 176052425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

#—Laburamry MethodDelecﬁb?Fﬁi‘ﬁ}F

Analysis Report

Page 2 of 2

Acecount Number: 10805
ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 24583

06/13/2002 06:24
06/13/2002 05:17
06/12/2002 08:00

Linda C Pape

William P Stafford

2216 Rev. 8/11/00

Linda C Pape n.



" Analysis Reporf

| ancaster Laboratories

4[} Where quality s a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3833077
Collected:06/08/2002 14:14 by FT Account Number: 10505
Submitted: 06/11/2002 08:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/20/2002 at 16:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310 .
Discard: 07/21/2002 San Ramon CR 94583
MW-7-W-020608 Grab Water
Facility# 96991 Job#f 385296 GRD
2520 CASTRO VALLEY ELVD TO&00100324 MW-7
M&e087
he Received
CAT Ae Received Method Dilution
No. Analysie Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 3,500. iz0. vg/l 5
: According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range QOrganics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel cil reference standerd (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-gpecific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the preject. 2 LCE/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precisicn and accuracy at a batch level.
01725 TEH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1,800, 250. ug/1 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GROC does not include MTBE or other :
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A pite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 3.6 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene lp8-88-3 N.D. D.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 g.5 0.50 ug/l 1
00779  Total Xylenes 1330-20~7 N.L. 1.5 wa/l 3
06780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 - 2,B00. 2.5 ug/1 5
A site-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst -Pactor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 06/14/2002 13:22 Tracy A Cole 5
Organics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. Ch LUFT Gasoline 1 06/13/2002 05:50 Linda C Pape 5
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021) EW-B46 B021PB 1 06/13/20602 05:50 Linda C Pape- 5
#=Laborato MclhodDetecg ﬁﬁ%%d%get detection limit
N.D.=Not dgigigasimeiagons sbe feporting Limit

] IL Lancaster PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. ¥/11/00




| ancaster Laboratories

Where quality Is a science.

P

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3833077
Collected:06/08/2002 14:14 by FT

Submitted: 06/11/2002 08:30

Reported: 06/20/2002 at 16:30

Discard: 07/21/2002

MW-7-W-020608 Grab Water
Facility# 96951 Job# 385296 GRD
2820 CASTRC VALLEY BLVD T0600100324 MW-7

Me087

pB214 BTEX, MTBE (B0Z1) SW-B4& 8021B 1
01146 GC VOB Water Prep EW-B46 5030B 1
07003 Extraction - DRO (Haters) TPH by CA LUFT 1

#=Laboratory Me“‘OdDe‘“'%?g%u Thifesoseied
0 porting Limit

I A(:IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Ingrget detection limit

Analysis Report

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10905
ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramcon CA 945B3

06/13/2002 07:30
06/13/2002 05:50
06/12/2002 09:00

Linda C Pape
Linda C Pape
William P Stafford

2216 Rev. 9/11/00

B e



_ Analysis Report
4'} Lancaster Laboratories N

Where quality is a science.
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 810643
Reported: 06/20/02 at 04:30 PM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report nes LCSP LCS /LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Unite LREC AREC Limitse RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 021620019A Sample number (s): 3833076-3833077
TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) N.D. 50. ug/l %0 85 54-120 6 20
Batch number: 02163A1EA Sample number {s): 3833075 .
Eenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 111 111 80-118 1 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 109 109 a2-119 1 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 106 105 81-119 i 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 108 107 82-120 1 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/l 110 112 79-127 2 30
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 105 106 76-126 1 30
Batch number: 02163R16E Sample number (s): 3833076-3833077
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 111 111 80-118 1 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 109 109 B2-11% 1 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l ioe 105 81-11% 1 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 108 107 82-120 1 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 110 112 79-127 2 30
TPH-GRD - HWaters’ N.D. 50. ug/1 105 106 76-126 1 30

Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS ®EDh MS/MSD RPD BEKG DU DUP Dup
RFPD

Apalysie Neme S5REC 5REC Limite RPD MRX Cenc Conc RPD Hax
Batch number: (2163A16A Sample number(s}: 3833075
Eenzene 119 77-131
Toluene . . 118 80-128
Ethylbenzene 115 76-132
Total Xylenes 1le 76-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 110 €1-144
TPH-GRO - Waters 98 74-132
Batch number: 02163A16B Sample number (g} : 3833076-3833077
Benzene 118 77-131
Toluene 118 80-128
Ethylbenzene 115 76-132
Total Xylenes 116 76-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 110 61-144
TPH-GRO - Waters 58 74-132

:Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH - DRC CA LUFT (Waters)
gatch number: 021620015A

Orthoterphenyl
3833076 83
3833077 89
Blank 87
LCS 102
LCSD ag
Limits: 59-139

*_ Quiside of specification _
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background resull was more than four times the spike added.

Lancastes Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER #2925 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 8/11/00




~ Analysis Report

4'} L ancaster Laboratories e 2ot

Where quality is a science,
Quality Control Suwmary - |

\
Client Name: ChevronTexaco : Group Number: 810643 |
Reported: 06/20/02 at 04:30 PM |

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Naeme: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02163AR16A J

Trifluorotoluene-F Triflucrotoluene-p
3AR2307S 101 104
Blank 101 103
Les 117 103
LCSD 74 104
M5 115 _ 103
Limits: 67-135 71-130

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: D2163A16B

Trifluorotcluene-F Trifluorotoluene-F
3833076 101 103
3833077 108 118
Blank 59 103
Lcs 117 103
LCSD 74 104
MS 115 - 103
Timits: €7-135 F1-120

*. Chnside of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laborataries, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425
 Lanwaster, PA 17605-2425 '
b 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




- CHEVRON SERVICE STAT ION #9-6991
| Castro Valley, CA.

T HIRD QUARTER MONITORING & SAMPLING
~ EVENT
Of September 13, 2002



GerrLer - Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #. ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job Number: 385296
Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd Event Date: Q. 13. 03
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: T
Well ID MW- | Well Condition: o'
Well Diameter _@/4) / 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth \1.L0 Thickness: o fi. (productiwater): © gal
Depthto water _ { {. 02 ft Volume 34002 1=004  2=017 3=038
Factor (VF) 42066 S=102 €= 150 12= 580
I'Uh xWF = %3 (case voume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

Purge Disposable Bailer o Sampling  Disposable Bailer
Equipment:  gainless Steel Bailer / Equipment: pressure Bailer

Stack Pump / ' Discrete Bailer

Suction Pump Other:

Grundfos

Other:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: .,
Sample Time/Date: ; / Water Color: / Cdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? fyes, Time:_____ Volume: g gal.

Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 br.) (gal.) P {umhosicm) (CIF) {mo/L) (mv)
/
— —
. LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE |/ LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- xvoaviall YES HCL /| LANCASTER |TPH-G(8015VBTEX+MTBE{8021)
MW- xamber|  YES NP/ LANCASTER |TPH-D
/
/
/

COMMENTS: MNOVNIORAD OwLY

Add/iReplaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-6991

Job Number: 385296

Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Bivd Event Date: A.\2. 0
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: €T
tt -
Well ID MW- o Well Condition: Ok
Well Diameter [ 2 in Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
o R
Total Depth 11.25 1 Thickness: @ . (productiwater): - ogal
DepthtoWater __ 1. &5 Volume =002 12004  2-017 =038
Factor (VF) 4=086 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
) -9 *VF = %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Purge Disposabie Bailer Sampling  Disposable Bailer
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment: pressure Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other:; £u._\ OAiEn
Grundfos
Other: Eu._s GasLEn
Start Time (purge): 2 ]ﬁ Weather Conditions: S U WYy
Sample Time/Date: 2:4¢ / §:17-44.  Water Color: OLpDdY |urTay  Odor: _ wJto
Purging Flow Rate: ,,}a gpm. Sediment Description: LITL  STv '
Did well de-water? o if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhos/cm) (CIF) (mgiL) (mV)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- D 3 xwvoavisl| YES HCL LANCASTER  |[TPH-G(8015VBTEX+MTBE(8021)
MW. 2 xamber| YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job Number: 385296
Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd Event Date: A.13-02
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: €T
Well ID Mw- 3 Well Condition: ol
Well Diameter . I 2 in Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth 1.5\ + Thickness: -  # (productwater B gal
Depthto Water __1©.35 Volume =002 T=004 22017 3=0.38
Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=102 = 150 12= 580
Mla x\F = %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling  Disposable Bailer
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment: pressure Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other: £ gagen
Grundfos
Other:

7w RAarrgn

Weather Conditions: Sy

Water Color: __{'t oupy il:f. fnw  Odor: HUues

Start Time (purge): 2(7
Semple Time/Date: 3:43 7/ A.13.02.

Purging Flow Rate: _,,1a gpm. Sediment Description: e sl
Did well de-water? 1) If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P {umhos/cm) (C/F) (mgiL) (mv)
A
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#¥) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- & %  xvoaviall - YES HCL LANGASTER  |TPH-G(8015VBTEX+MTEBE(8021Y
MW- D xamber| YES NP LANCASTER [TPH-D
COMMENTS:
AddReplaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Faciiity #: ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job Number: 385296
Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Bivd Event Date: S.3.0n
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: ET
, —
Well ID Mw- F Well Condition: O
Well Diameter ~ 3/4 |/ @ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth 14.84 Thickness: ©  fi. (productiwater): &  gal
Depthtowater | 1.7 % * Volume =002 1=004 2=017 3-038
Factor (VF) A=086 5= 1.02 '= 150 12°= 5.80
SDL XWF . l'-'l— = 1.3 :" x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: H !I gal.
Purge Disposabie Bailer / Sampling  Disposable Bailer v
Equipment:  giainless Steel Bailer Equipment: pressyre Baiter
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other:
Grundios
Other:
Start Time (purge): A\ 2L Weather Conditions: S uUupwyY

Sample Time/Date: _ 1 43 / A.13-0).  Water Color: Coupy |y_&, LY. Odor: _eqe$

Purging Flow Rate:

gpm.

Sediment Description:

T

Did well de-water? Mo 'If ves, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) ) (ma/L) mv)
1224 1.5 0% _ 25X 2.0
32 3.0 7. 113 204
1235 4.0 o4 _ e 2\. 8
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- | 5 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G(BO15YBTEX+MTBE(8021)/
MW- 2 xamber|  YES NP LANCASTER {TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




. (l;lamaétEr Laboratories

N

~  Chevron California Region Analysis Reques

i, & e,

Acct. #: lQ ‘iﬁj Sampia#:3 Y2 9 -

For Lancaster Laboratorl|

uss only -

Ve

3 SCR#

Where quality is a science.
OO\ lb 0?_ -0 07 Analyses Requested
Facility #9-6991 Job #385296 Globel IDET0600100324 Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Site Addres 22920 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY, CA e NoHNO, BoNaoH
Chevron PMBtreich Lead ConsuldRLTA/G-R : l v § $=H;80s O =0ther
ConsuanOfice: G-, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Dublin, Ca9ases | (88| |2 | |3 04 valve reporting needed
. ' ) g {a 8
Consultant Prj. Mgideanha L. Harding (Deanna@grinc.com) ﬂulj% é g % 0 mﬂﬁ:ﬁ:ﬁ;‘fﬁ;ﬁﬁ:ﬁmm
Consultant Phone 825-551-7555 Fax # _925.551-7899 s g § o o 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: Fﬂ_ Am. opas " 1o é a le g = [J Confirm highest hit by 82680
Service Order#: [JNon SAR: B 2|3 E 3215 g glj [ Confirm al hits by 8260
— _ 5 - o g' _lg ozl Iggl3 19 |R ORun____ oxy s on highest hit
_ , ate Time g|l5i3|2 =8 |iE |z =3
Sainple Identification Collected | Coflected | O O[3 10|+ |G |E £I5 ]2 DJRun___ oxy s on all hits
_QA 'qf‘g'oL w 2- Xk Comments / Remarks
WJ-2. 45" X S Ix|xix
Mw-3 isHL X 51 xlx|x
Mw- % I X S I K
’ Relinquished by, ate Time
Tugnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) % g % PR [te |/252
m 72 hour 48 hour Refing . __Date Tithe
24 ! u! 4 day 5 day _ o [ W SVte /s -
_ — ] : Date Time
_ . . ishodfy: . .
Data Package Optlons (please circle if required) y O ({"./{,5& [5%0 ﬂ'; Saarng ?.,K £7
QC Summary Type | — Full hed by Commercial Carrler: Recalved Date | Time
Type Vi (Raw Data)  [1Coelt Deliverable not needed 3:';‘““’3 ?adEx rherce 1/;-“?:'“ wip U Wf- dicrire| o8
WIP (RWQCE) 5 " Custod Seal‘s Intact? s es No
Disk e s Temperature Upon Recaipt _ " L ~ c ustody
‘ 3460 Rev. 7/30/01

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Heflan
Coples: White and yeliow should accompany samples

d Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster,
to Lancaster Laboratories. Tha pink copy should be retained by the client.

PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300



" Analysis Report
| Lancaster Laboratories g

Where quaiity Is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratonies

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 823028. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, September
17, 2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-020913 NA  Water ' 3899869
MW-2-W-020913 Grab  Water 3899870
MW-3-W-020213 Grab  Water 3899871
MW-7-W-020913 Grab  Water 3899872

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Getller-Ryan Atin: Deanna L. Harding

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

’vRespcclfully Submited,

I b

. Chrletine M. Diuianey Ny
Sr.Chemist ff

tancaster Laboratories, inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. $/11/00




Analysis Report

> | ancaster Laboratories

Where quelity is a science.

Page 1of 1
Lancacter Laboratories Sample No. WW 3899869
Collected:09/13/2002 00:00 Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 09/17/2002 09:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 09/30/2002 at 20:02 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 10/31/2002 : San Ramon CA 94583
RA-T-020813 ‘ NA Water
Facilityid 969591 Joh# 385296 GRD
2920 Castro Valley Blvd TO600100324 QA
) As Recelwved
CAT Ae Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Kame CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
‘ Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The repcrted concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasol1ne constituents eluting prier to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE _(5021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.50 ug/1l 1
00777 Toluene ’ 108-88-3 R.D 0.50 ‘ ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene . 100-41-4 N.D 0.50 ug/l 1
040779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 H.D 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
 site-gpecific MED sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
gtate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
: , Laboratory Chronicle :
CAT . Analysis Dilution
No. Enalysis Name Method Trisl# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRC - Waters N. ChA LUFT Gascline 1 09/17/2002 21:56 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
Method :
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-84E 8021B 1 09/17/2002 21:56 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
01146 GC VOR Water Frep SW-B46. 5030B 1 08/17/2002 21:56 Anastasia Papadoplos n.a.

#i=Laboratory M MethodDelecﬁﬁmﬁ:%ﬁ%ﬁrget detection limit

ND-Nold ctecmpamah ot ehe Beporting Limit

Lencaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2200 Fax: 717-656-2681 2116 Rev. 5/11/00




4» Lancaster Laboratories o

Where quality is a science. -
Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratoriee Sample No. WW 3895870 .
Collected:09/13/2002 14:45 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 09/17/2002 09:05 . ChevronTexaco
Reported: 09/30/2002 at 20:02 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 10/31/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-2-W-020913 Grab Water
Facility# 969591 Job# 385296 GRD
2920 Castro Valley Blvd TOB00100324 MW-2
991M2
As Received
LCAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Onits Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 200. 50. ug/l 1
According to the Cglifornia LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel il reference standard (between Cl0 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons} .
Site-gpecific M5/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. R LCE/LCED
wvas performed to demonstrate precieion and accuracy at @ batch level.
0172% TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. R.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
sascline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
pB214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) ~
00776 Benzene o 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/i 1
60777 Teluene 10E-8E-3 N.D. 0.50 ' ugy/1l i
o778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. ¢.50 ug/1 1
00772 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether l1634-04-4 260 . 2.5 ug/1l 1
State of Califormnia Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial#d Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 05/20/2002 19:58 Devin M Lahr 1
Organics
01729 TPH-GRCQ - Waters N, CA LUFT Gasoline 1 09/18/2002 07:19 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
: Method ]
De214 BETEX, MTBE {E8021) SW-B46 8D21B 1 02/18/2002 07:1% Anastasia Papadoplos 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep ’ SW-B846 S5030B 1 pe/18/2002 07:19 Anastasia Papadoplos n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT : 1 09/20/2002 09:30 William P Stafford 1

#=Laborato MethM&tccﬁﬂiﬁM&XﬁW?&met detection limit
N.D.=Not dglesd ghore khe Beporting Limit

Lancaster, PA 17605-242%

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 . ' : 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




~ Analysis Report

4'} Lancaster Laboratories . o

Where quality s a scrence
Page 1 of 1
Lancaester Laboratories Sample No. WW 3899871
Collected:09/13/2002 15:42 by FT Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 09/17/2002 09:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 09/30/2002 at 20:02 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
Discard: 10/31/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-3-W-0208913 Grab Water
Facility# 969891 Job#f 38529¢ GRD
2820 Castro Valley Bivd TOGE00100324 MW-3
991M3
' 28 Received
CAT Ar Received Method Dilution
HNo. Analysie Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
05553 TFH - DRQ CA LUFT (Waters] n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
Aecording to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organice was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel cil reference standard {(between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
gite-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCE/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. K.D. 50. ug/l i
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 . ug/l 1
0077% Toluene 106-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ~ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-431-4 N.D. 0.50 ' ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-¢ £50. 2.5 ug/l 1
State of ralifornia Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Annlysis Dilutic
RNo. Analyeie Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factox
055853 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 09/20/2002 18:28 Devin M Lahr 1
Qrganics
Q1729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. Ch LUFT Gasoline 1 09/le/2002 07:52 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
Method
08214 BETEX, MTBE (8021} EW-846 8021B 1 g9/18/2002 07:52 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
01146 GC VORA Water Prep : SW-846 5030B i 09/18/2002 07:52 Anastasia Papadoplos n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 09/20/2002 09:30 William P Stafford 1

#=Laboratory MethodDetectRIF TRt MXekefed target detection limit
N.D.=Not dffE BESBboye dby Beporting Limit

1%:11_. Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. $/11/00




Analysis Report
¢ }L ter Laboratories
[ Where quality 1s a science. . .
Page 1 of 2
Lancaester Laboratories Sample No. WW 3899872 .
Collected:098/13/2002 13:42 by FT ARccount Number: 1090%
Submitted: 09/17/2002 0%:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 09/30/2002 at 20:02 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 10/31/2002 S8an Ramon CA 94583
MW-7-W-020913 Grab Water
Facility# 26991 Job¥# 3B5296 GRD
2920 Castro Valley Blvd TO600100324 MW-7
991M7
As Received
CAT : Ap Received Method . Dilutien
No. Analyeis Name CAS Number Result Detection Tnits FPactor
Limit .
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) n.a. 2,400, 130. ug/l 5
Accerding to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range QOrganics was performed by peak area compariscon of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) -
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. 2 LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
p1729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1,200. a0 ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TFH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
DB214 BTEX, MTBE {B0Z1}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 1.8 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluens l08-85-3 N.D. # 1.0 ug/l1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2.8 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 H.D. 1.5 ug/1 b
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 3,300. 2.5 ug/1 5
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for toluene. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
State of California Lab Certification No. 21316
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis Dilotics
No. Analyesis Name Methed Trial¥# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 09/23/2002 11:03 Tracy A Cole 5
Crganics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascoline 1 09/18/2002 13:27 = Melissa D Mann 1
Method '
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 09/18/2002 12:20 Melissa D Mann 5
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-B846 BO21B 1 09/18/2002 13:27 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-B46 S030B 1 09/18/2002 12:20 Melissa D Mann n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 09/20/2002 09:30 William P Stafford 1
#=Laborato Memodmwcgﬁmkf§$g§§%¢f§g' target detection limit
N.D.=Not deighigs bove the Reporting Limit
F - ] Lancaster, PA i7605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 8/11/00




3899872

|_ancaster Laboratories
: : ?VW’I@!’E‘ quality s a science,
’ Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW
Collected:09/13/2002 13:42 by FT
Submitted: 08/17/2002 09:05
Reported: 09/30/2002 at 20:02
Discard: 10/31/2002
MW-7-W-020913 Grab Water
Facility# 96991  Job# 385236

2920 Castro Valley Blvd T0600100324

991M7

#—Laboratory MethodDe

5 242§hN EHoliaBd tmut

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2306 Fax: 717-656-2681

tecﬁﬂﬁiﬁnift@(e&é‘&d'tﬁrgel detection himit

GRD

Analysis Report

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10905
ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 84583

2216 Rev. 2/11/00



(l} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Client Name: ChevronTexaco

Reported: 0%/30/02

Analveig Name

Batch number:
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO -~ Waters

Quality Control Summary

at 0B:0

02260A51A

Batch numbey: 02260A53A

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH~GRO - Waters

Batch number: 02260A53B
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number:
TPH - DRO CA LUFT {(Wate

Analysis Name

Batch number:
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GROD - Waters

02260A51A

Batch number: 02260A53R
- Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes .
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: 02260AS3B
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

*_ Outside of specification

0226200254

rs)

2 PM

Group Number: 823028

Laboratory Compliance Quality Comtrel

LCS/LCED
Limite

80-118
82-11¢%
81-119
82-120
79-127%
T4-1186

80-118
82-11%
81-319
82-120
78-127
74-116

80-118
82-11%8
g1-11¢9
82-120
79-127
74-116

54-120

DUP

Conc

Hlank Blank Report LCS LCSD

Result  MDL  Dnits  %REC  %REC

Sample number (s): 3B5986%

N.D. .2 ug/l 109 103

N.D. .2 ug/1 115 107

N.D. .2 ug/1 105 98

N.D. .6 ug/l 109 102

N.D. .3 ug/1 101 100

N.D. 50. ug/l 107 101

Sample number(s}: 389%870-3899871

N.D. -2 ug/l 101

N.D. .2 ug/l 105

N.D. .2 ug/1 103

N.D. .6 ug/l 108

N.D. .3 ug/1 100

N.D. 50. ug/1 101

Sample number(s): 389%872

N.D. .2 ug/1 i0

N.D. .2 ug/1 105

N.D. .2 ug/1 103

N.D. .6 ug/1 105

N.D. .3 ug/l 100

N.D. 50. ug/l 101

Sample number (s): 3899870-3899872

N.D. 50. ug/1 a6 83
Sample Matrix Quality Control

ME MED MS /MSD RPD BKG

SREC $REC Limite RPD MAX Conc

Sample number{g)}: 3B9%869

106 83-130

105 87-129

103 86-133

106 8E6-132

58 E6-140

i00 74-132

Sample number{s): 3899870-3B899871

113 108° ° B3-130 4 30

112 108 87-129% 3 30

114 110 B6-133 3 30

114 111 B6-132 3 30

110 101 66-140 9 30

108 103 74-132 5 30

Sample number(s): 3899872

113 108 83-130 4 30

112 108 87-129 3 a0

114 110 B6-133 3 a0

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background resull was more than four times the spike added.

MEMBER

Lancaster Laborateries, lnc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300

Fax; 717-656-2681

Page 1 of 3
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Analysis Report

- >Lancaster Laboratories

. Where quality is a scrence.,
Page 2 of 3
Quality Control Summary
client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 823028
Reported: 09/30/02 at 08:02 PM
: Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD MS /MSD RFD BEG PUP DUOP Dup
RPD

Analveip Name AREC %REC Limit RP, MAX Cong C
Totals;tylenes 114 111 86—13; 3_']2 30 oRe BED Eex.
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 110 101 66-140 9 kL)
TPH-GRO - Waters 108 103 74-132 5 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTEE (8021)
Batch number: 02260A51A

Trifluorctolvene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
3800B65 Bs 95
Blank B7 94
1.CS 89 o4
LCSD 9¢ 93
' MS 9B 94
. Limits: 57-1486 71-130

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE (8021)
Batch number: 02260A53A

Triflucrotoluene-F Triflucrotoluene-P
3899B70 86 S0
3809871 85 92
Blank 81 o0
LCs 53 o2
MS 25 23
MSD 20 1]
Limits: E7-146 71-130

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE (8021)
Batch number: 02260A53B

Triflucrotoluene-F Trifluorocteoluene-P
3895872 8e 54
Blank 78 89
LCS 83 a9z
MS 95 : .93
MSD 90 - 90
Limite: 57-146 71-130

Analysis Name: TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters)
Batch number: 022620025A

Orthoterphenyl
3B59870 100
3855871 %4
3895872 82
Blank 97

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five umes the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 2/11/00



~ AnalysisReport

4!} | ancaster Laboratories | f

Where quality is a science.
Page 3 of 3

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 823028

Reported: 0%/30/02 at 08:02 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

LCS 94
LCSD 91
Timits: £0-139

*. Quiside of specification _
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

. Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMEER 2425 New Holland Pike
g PO Box 12425 ’
E Lancatter, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2306 Fax: 717-656-2681

2316 Rew. 9/11/00




